

Bob Cohen

DISPLAY COPY  
Please do not remove

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1977

**No. 77-742**

JEROME MILLER, ET AL., *Appellants*,  
v.  
MARCEL YOUAKIM, ET AL., *Appellees*.

On Appeal From the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE  
AND BRIEF AMICI CURIAE**

For:

- AMERICAN ORTHOPSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION
- AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION
- CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER
- CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE OF AMERICA, INC.
- CHILDREN'S DEFENSE FUND OF THE WASHINGTON RE-  
SEARCH PROJECT, INC.
- FAMILY SERVICE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
- NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS
- NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC CHARITIES
- NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE, INC.

MICHAEL B. TRISTER  
SOBOL & TRISTER  
910 Seventeenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D. C. 20006  
(202) 223-5022

*Attorney for Amici*

*Of Counsel:*

MARIAN WRIGHT EDELMAN  
CHILDREN'S DEFENSE FUND  
1520 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D. C. 20036

Dated: July 17, 1978

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1977

---

No. 77-742

---

JEROME MILLER, ET AL., *Appellants*,

v.

MARCEL YOUAKIM, ET AL., *Appellees*.

---

On Appeal From the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE**

---

For:

AMERICAN ORTHOPSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION  
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION  
CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER  
CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE OF AMERICA, INC.  
CHILDREN'S DEFENSE FUND OF THE WASHINGTON RE-  
SEARCH PROJECT, INC.  
FAMILY SERVICE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS  
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC CHARITIES  
NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE, INC.

## INDEX

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. NEEDEY NEGLECTED CHILDREN WHO ARE PLACED BY COURTS IN THE HOMES OF RELATIVES ARE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE ASSISTANCE UNDER THE AFDC-FC PROGRAM EVEN THOUGH THEY ARE ALSO ELIGIBLE UNDER THE BASIC AFDC PROGRAM .....	10
A. The AFDC-FC Program Provides Assistance For Any Out-of-Home Family Placement That Is Determined By Child Placement Authorities To Be In The Best Interests Of The Child, Including Placements With Relatives .....	10
B. Coverage Of Relative Placements Under The AFDC-FC Program Does Not Duplicate The Basic AFDC Program, Nor Is The AFDC Program Limited To Children Who Are No Longer Eligible For Assistance Under The Basic AFDC Program .....	17
II. THE EXCLUSION OF CHILDREN LIVING WITH RELATIVES FROM THE AFDC-FC PROGRAM DENIES MANY NEGLECTED CHILDREN THE PLACEMENT THAT IS BEST SUITED TO THEIR NEEDS .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	30

## CASES:

<i>Burns v. Alcala</i> , 420 U.S. 575 (1975) .....	3
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968) .....	12
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	21, 24, 26, 27, 29
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 562 F.2d 483 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	20

## STATUTES:

Ala. Code Tit. 13, § 361 .....	4
Arizona Rev. Stat. § 8-241 .....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-3-111 .....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.10(6) .....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.11 .....	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 24A-2301 .....	4
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 37, § 701-2(1) .....	4
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 37, § 705(7) .....	4
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code Ann. § 3-820 .....	4
Mont. Rev. Codes Ann. § 10-1314 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7a-286 .....	4
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-20-30 .....	4
Pa. Stat. Ann. Tit. 11, § 50-321 .....	4
Pub. L. 87-543, §§ 131(b), 135, 76 Stat. 172 .....	14
Pub. L. 87-543, § 155(a), 42 U.S.C. § 608(a)(2)(B) ..	15
Social Security Act, § 408, 42 U.S.C. § 608 .....	<i>passim</i>
Social Security Act, § 402(a)(16), 42 U.S.C. § 602(a) (16) .....	12
Social Security Act, § 406(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 606(b) (2) .....	12
75 Stat. 77, 52 U.S.C. § 604(b) .....	13

## CONGRESSIONAL MATERIAL:

107 Cong. Rec. 6386 (April 20, 1961) .....	8, 14
108 Cong. Rec. 12693 (July 3, 1962) .....	15
113 Cong. Rec. 23062 (August 17, 1967) .....	16
Hearings on the Social Security Amendments of 1967 (H.R. 5710) before the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) .....	15
Hearings on the Social Security Amendments of 1967 (H.R. 12080) Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 544, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) ....	8, 16, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 1414, 87th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1962) .....	14
Pub. L. 87-543 § 155(a) .....	15
S. Rep. No. 165, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961) ..	13, 18, 19, 21
S. Rep. No. 744, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) .....	8, 16, 18

## MISCELLANEOUS:

Aldridge and Cautley, <i>Foster Home Placements of Siblings</i> , 55 Child Welfare 85 (1976) .....	23
Areen, <i>Intervention Between Parent and Child: A Re- appraisal of the State's Role in Child Neglect and Abuse Cases</i> , 63 Geo. L.J. 887 (1975) .....	3
W. Bell, <i>Aid to Dependent Children</i> (1965) ...	12, 13, 20, 21
Bryce and Ehlert, <i>144 Foster Children</i> , 50 Child Wel- fare 499 (1971) .....	24, 29
Buxbaum, <i>The Problem of Separation and the Feeling of Identity</i> , Child Welfare 8 (1955) .....	23
Bureau Circular No. 9, Sec. 209 (May 1, 1940) .....	12, 20
Citizen's Committee for Children of New York, <i>Group Homes for New York City Children</i> (1976) .....	28
Erikson, <i>Identity: Youth and Crisis</i> (1968) .....	23
Fanshel, <i>Parental Visiting of Children in Foster Care: Key to Discharge?</i> , 49 Soc. Serv. Rev. 493 (1975) .	26

Fanshel and Grundy, Computerized Data for Children in Foster Care: First Analyses from a Management Information System in New York City (1975)	27
Fanshel and Shinn, Children in Foster Care (1978) ..	26
Giovannoni and Billingsley, <i>Child Neglect Among the Poor: A Study of Parental Inadequacy in Families of Three Ethnic Groups</i> , 49 Child Welfare 196 (1970) .....	22
J. Goldstein, A Freud and A. Solnit, Beyond the Best Interest of the Child (1973) .....	22, 28
HEW, Social Security Administration, Office of Research and Statistics, Aid to Families with Dependent Children, July 1977 (March 1978) .....	6
HEW, Social Security Administration, Office of Research and Statistics, Public Assistance Statistics, October, 1977 (March 1978) .....	6
Hill, Informal Adoption Among Black Families (1977) .....	5, 25
Hill, <i>Is Foster Care the Answer?</i> , 15 Pub. Welf. 67 (1957) .....	22
Illinois Department of Children and Family Services, Placement Manual Pt. 5 (1972) .....	4
Jenkins and Norman, Filial Deprivation and Foster Care (1972) .....	5
Kadushin, Child Welfare (2d ed. 1974) .....	23, 24, 26, 28
Katz, Howe & McGrath, <i>Child Neglect Laws in America</i> , 9 Family L. Q. 1 (1975) .....	3
Leichter and Mitchell, Kinship and Casework (1969) .	26
Levine, <i>Caveat Parens: A Demystification of the Child Protection System</i> , 35 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1 (1973) ..	21
Littner, <i>The Importance of the Natural Parents to the Child in Placement</i> , 54 Child Welfare 175 (1975) ..	26
Mnookin, <i>Foster Care—In Whose Best Interest?</i> , 43 Harv. Ed. Rev. 599 (1973) .....	3, 21, 22, 23
Shapiro, Agencies and Foster Children (1976) .....	26

Table of Authorities Continued

v

Page

<i>Simon, The Effect of Foster Care Payment Levels on the Number of Foster Children Given Homes, 49 Soc. Serv. Rev. 405 (1975)</i> .....	29
<i>Stack, All our Kin: Strategies for Survival in a Black Community (1974)</i> .....	5, 25
<i>Wald, State Intervention on Behalf of "Neglected" Children: Standards for Removal of Children from their Homes, Monitoring the Status of Children in Foster Care, and Termination of Parental Rights, 28 Stan. L. Rev. 623 (1976)</i> ....	3, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Weinstein, The Self-Image of the Foster Child (1960)</i> .	26
<i>Vasaly, Foster Care in Five States: A Synthesis and Analysis of Studies from Arizona, California, Iowa, Massachusetts and Vermont (1976)</i> .....	27, 29
